Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the State/Municipal Financial Agreement for the Citywide Traffic Implementation utilizing the Signal and ITS Standalone Program for the construction of Signal Equipment at South Avenue & Green Bay Street intersection (Project ID# 3700-10-79).

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse (City) and State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) enter into State/Municipal Financial Agreements (SFMA) for the construction of Traffic signal equipment USH 14 & Green Bay Street in the Municipality will be reconstructed, including a new traffic signal cabinet and monotube mounted head-per-lane configuration; and

WHEREAS, staff from the City and WisDOT have been in coordination for the revisions of the scoping and the development of plans, specifications, and estimates of said project, which is detailed in the attached document, including cost-sharing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign the SMFA for the Signal Improvements at South Avenue and Green Bay Street Intersection (3700-10-79).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the SMFA be referred to the 2022-2026 Capital Improvement Program for funding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City staff are hereby authorized to perform all duties to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on December 9, 2021.

fur M Eun

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin